COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF JACKSON)PURCHASE ENERGY CORPORATION FOR A)CASE NO.GENERAL ADJUSTMENT OF RATES AND)2024-00085OTHER GENERAL RELIEF)

COMMISSION STAFF'S POST-HEARING REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO JACKSON PURCHASE ENERGY CORPORATION

Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation (Jackson Purchase Energy), pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, shall file with the Commission an electronic version of the following information. The information requested is due no later than January 6, 2025. The Commission directs Jackson Purchase Energy to the Commission's July 22, 2021 Order in Case No. 2020-00085¹ regarding filings with the Commission. Electronic documents shall be in portable document format (PDF), shall be searchable, and shall be appropriately bookmarked.

Each response shall include the question to which the response is made and shall include the name of the witness responsible for responding to the questions related to the information provided. Each response shall be answered under oath or, for representatives of a public or private corporation or a partnership or association or a governmental agency, be accompanied by a signed certification of the preparer or the person supervising the preparation of the response on behalf of the entity that the

¹ Case No. 2020-00085, *Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Novel Coronavirus COVID-19* (Ky. PSC July 22, 2021), Order (in which the Commission ordered that for case filings made on and after March 16, 2020, filers are NOT required to file the original physical copies of the filings required by 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8).

response is true and accurate to the best of that person's knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

Jackson Purchase Energy shall make timely amendment to any prior response if Jackson Purchase Energy obtains information that indicates the response was incorrect or incomplete when made or, though correct or complete when made, is now incorrect or incomplete in any material respect.

For any request to which Jackson Purchase Energy fails or refuses to furnish all or part of the requested information, Jackson Purchase Energy shall provide a written explanation of the specific grounds for its failure to completely and precisely respond.

Careful attention shall be given to copied and scanned material to ensure that it is legible. When the requested information has been previously provided in this proceeding in the requested format, reference may be made to the specific location of that information in responding to this request. When applicable, the requested information shall be separately provided for total company operations and jurisdictional operations. When filing a paper containing personal information, Jackson Purchase Energy shall, in accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(10), encrypt or redact the paper so that personal information cannot be read.

1. For the period 2014 through 2023, state whether Jackson Purchase Energy hosted the lineman rodeo and how many cooperatives participated.

2. For the period 2014 through 2023, provide Jackson Purchase Energy's annual cost for the lineman rodeo, broken down by straight time labor, overtime labor, and other expenses.

-2-

3. Provide a copy of the employment contract and include a breakdown of all forms of compensation per year between Jackson Purchase Energy and Greg Grissom, President and CEO, for the length of his employment at Jackson Purchase Energy.

4. For the period of 2017 through 2023, provide Jackson Purchase Energy Board meeting minutes discussing the hiring, salary, and compensation for the CEO.

5. Provide the date and any additional information on the Health Insurance comparative study provided in response to The Attorney General's First Request for Information, Item 33c, parts 1 and 2, used by Jackson Purchase Energy to choose its current provider.

6. Provide a copy of the health insurance contact between NRECA and Jackson Purchase Energy, or any other health insurance provider providing coverage to Jackson Purchase Energy employees.

7. Provide any policies related to health coverage and cost for health coverage provided when an employee reaches age 65.

8. Refer to the Application, Schedule 1.13, Director Expenses that listed \$47,734.63 in expenses and Jackson Purchase Energy's response to Commission Staff's First Request for Information, Item 47 that listed \$116,606.06 in expenses. Explain the discrepancy between the numbers.

Case No. 2024-00085

-3-

Linda Bridgell OP

Linda C. Bridwell, PE Executive Director Public Service Commission P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

DATED _____ DEC 19 2024

cc: Parties of Record

*L. Allyson Honaker Honaker Law Office, PLLC 1795 Alysheba Way Suite 1203 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40509

*Angela M Goad Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Brittany H. Koenig Honaker Law Office, PLLC 1795 Alysheba Way Suite 1203 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40509 *Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation 6525 US Highway 60 W Paducah, KY 42001

*Meredith Kendall Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation 6525 US Highway 60 W Paducah, KY 42001

*Michael West Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Greg Grissom Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation 6525 US Highway 60 W Paducah, KY 42001

*Heather Temple Honaker Law Office, PLLC 1795 Alysheba Way Suite 1203 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40509

*John Horne Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Larry Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204